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BEAUTIFUL ETCHING BY LAWSON
252. (LAWSON,ROBERT)illus.  IN A SALEM GARDEN (THE STRAYED 
CENTAUR).  This is a wonderful signed etching by Robert Lawson from an 
edition of 100, circa 1933.  It measures 7 x 4 3/4”.  The image is of a centaur 
(half man, half horse) standing amongst flowers in a wood.  A woman stands on the 
other side of a stone wall, unaware of the presence of the pagan centaur.  Quite 
unusual and a striking image.  $1500.00

LAWSON, ROBERT ALSO 253

1st PRINTING OF FERDINAND
WITH 3 CARDS FROM LEAF

253. LEAF,MUNRO.  THE STORY OF FERDINAND.  NY: Viking 1936 (1936).  
8vo, (7 1/4 x 8 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, corners worn, covers and 
spine lightly soiled, VG in dust wrapper (dw is from a later printing, spine faded, 
some closed tears and soil, Good condition) with $1.00 price intact.  1st printing of 
one of the most popular and enduring children’s books ever written.  Illustrated 
in incomparable style by ROBERT LAWSON. THIS COPY HAS 3 CHRISTMAS 
CARDS FROM THE LEAF FAMILY LAID IN.  Each card has an illustration by Leaf 
done just for the card.  One has an extra pen note and ink doodle by Leaf with a long 
note on the verso from Leaf’s wife.  Another is inscribed by Leaf.  Bader notes: 
“It is dynamic text and no less vital picturization” (p. 145).  Amazingly enough, 
Little Brown turned down the offer to publish Ferdinand, which Viking accepted 
after much persuasion!  Rare and even more special with the cards. $2500.00

RARE LEBEDEV FIRST EDITION
254. LEBEDEV,VLADIMIR).  MEDVED [BEAR].  Moscow & Petrograd: Misl 
1923.  4to (7 5/8 x 10 5/8”), pictorial wraps, slight bit of rear cover soil, slim 
chip on cover corner, near Fine.  1st and probably only edition.  Four folk tales 
written by Lebedev are illustrated by him with color cover and striking black and 
white lithographs on every page.  To insure the quality, Lebedev prepared the 
lithographs himself.  Beautiful copy. $2750.00

LEBEDEV AND MARSHAK
255. (LEBEDEV,VLADIMIR)illus.  VCHERA I SEGODNIA [YESTERDAY AND 
TODAY] by S. Marshak.  Leningrad: Guiz 1928 (3rd printing 1928).  4to (8 
7/8 x 11 3/8”), pictorial wraps, light cover soil, almost invisible spine repair, 
VG+.  Technological advances are compared to the “old” ways of doing things 
(electricity vs. oil lamp, typewriter vs. plume, indoor faucets vs. well water).  
Featuring striking color illustrations by Lebedev.  See Dictionnaire p. 162, 
Bilderwelt #2804, Kuznecov #29 p.40, Musee Imaginaire 7#2p.12. $1200.00
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256. (LEGRAND,EDY) illus.  LA 
NUIT DE LA ST. SYLVAIN by 
Madeleine Ley.  Paris: Calmann- Levy 
(1935).  Large 4to (9 3/4 x 12 3/4”), 
pictorial boards, slight edge wear 
and rear cover soil, really VG+ to Fine 
in dust wrapper (dw frayed, some 
chips but VG+).  1st edition.  This 
is the touching story about a child 
who cannot walk except on one day 
per year on the night of St. Sylvain.  
Printed on colored paper, every page 
has wonderful color illustrations 
by Legrand that span the pages.  A 
lovely French picture book. $250.00

FANTASTIC COPY OF RARE FANTASY
257. L’ENGLE,MADELEINE.  A WRINKLE IN TIME.  (NY): Ariel Books Farrar 
Strauss & Cudahy (1962).  8vo (6 x 8 1/4”), 1/4 cloth, 211p., faint fading on 
edge of boards as usual else FINE IN DUST WRAPPER.  The dust wrapper 
(illustrated by Ellen Raskin), is in beautiful condition with no fraying or tears.  It 
is price clipped but the price is not a factor in determining edition.  Stated 1st 
edition 1st printing of this time travel fantasy that has become a modern classic.  
In the stranger than fiction category, A Wrinkle In Time had a difficult time 
getting published.  According to “A Special Message from Madeline L’Engle” on 
the Random House web site: “After trying forty-odd” publishers (L’Engle later 
said “twenty-six rejections”), L’Engle’s agent returned the manuscript to her. 
Then at Christmas, L’Engle threw a tea party for her mother. One of the guests 
happened to know John Farrar of Farrar, Straus & Giroux, and insisted that 
L’Engle should meet with him. Although the publisher did not at the time publish 
a line of children’s books, Farrar met L’Engle, liked the novel and ultimately 
published it.  A Wrinkle In Time is the winner of the NEWBERY AWARD and the 
Lewis Carroll Shelf Award.  This is an exceptionally nice copy. $9,000.00

WITH FASCINATING 3 PAGE LETTER FROM LENSKI 
258. (LENSKI,LOIS)illus.  ONCE ON CHRISTMAS by Dorothy Thompson.  NY: 
Oxford University Press (Oct. 1938, 4th printing November 1938).  A small book 
4 1/4 x 5 1/8”, pictorial boards, 2 tips worn else VG+ in dust wrapper that is dusty 
with some mends on verso.  Illustrated by Lenski with charming full and partial 
page pen and ink drawings that bring to life Christmas of the past.  Sold with a 
REMARKABLE 3 PAGE HANDWRITTEN LETTER WRITTEN TO A CHILDREN’S 
BOOK COLLECTOR WHO HAD INQUIRED ABOUT BUYING AN ORIGINAL 

FROM THIS BOOK,  but they had all been purchased by the author Dorothy 
Thompson for her son.  Lenski explained that very little of her early original work 
was available, writing that the art from Skipping Village and Little Girl of 1900 
had been presented to a library in Columbus, Ohio and added in part: “ So I hardly 
know what to suggest or how to proceed from here.  How would it be for me to 
send you a boxful of books at random ... and let you look them over?”  She also 
described her own children’s book collection and collecting in general.  In part: 
“You need not be bashful about collecting children’s books!  I too, am a devotee 
- altho I own no John Newbery’s and have only one real treasure: A Little Pretty 
Pocket Book - a gem!”   Really a special offer and a lovely little book. $450.00

EARLY LENSKI
259. (LENSKI,LOIS)illus.  CHIMNEY CORNER FAIRY TALES retold by 
Veronica Hutchinson.  NY:  
Minton Balch 1926 (1926).  4to 
(8 1/4 x 10”) , orange cloth, 
183p., Fine in VG+ dust wrapper 
lightly worn at spine ends and 
corners.  First edition.  One 
of Lenski’s earliest books, 
this contains 13 favorite fairy 
tales and features pictorial 
endpapers, 6 wonderful color 
plates plus numerous black & 
whites throughout by Lenski. 
Includes Snowdrop, Snow 
White, Briar Rose, Tom Tit-
tot, Fisherman and His Wife 
etc.  See Realms of Gold p.87.  
Beautiful copy, quite scarce 
in such a nice dust wrapper.
  $450.00

260. LENSKI,LOIS.  COAL CAMP GIRL.  Philadelphia: Lippincott (1959).  8vo (7 
x 8 3/4”), cloth, Fine in dust w rapper (small chip, slight fraying and slight soil, 
VG+).  Stated 1st ed.  Written by Lenski and illustrated by her.  This one of her 
regional story books, set in West Virginia.  $200.00

LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB - 18, 86, 88

#261 - next page
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SIGNED BY LIONNI
261. LIONNI,LEO.  FREDERICKS’S FABLES.  NY: Pantheon 1985.  4to (9 1/4 x 
11 1/4”), cloth, a touch of soil on corner else Fine in cloth slipcase (case darkened 
on part of rear cover and edge else VG).  1st edition (1-0 number code) LIMITED 
TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY LIONNI.  This is a treasury of Lionni’s 
favorite stories, illustrated by him in color throughout.  This limoited edition is 
very scarce.  (SEE ILLUS BOTTOM PRIOR PAGE) $300.00

262. LIONNI,LEO.  TICO AND THE 
GOLDEN WINGS.  NY: Pantheon (1964).  
Cloth backed pictorial boards, near fine in 
lightly soiled dust wrapper.  This is the 
story about a little bird who was born 
without arms.  Illustrated in color by 
Lionni. $150.00

LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD - 358

LONGFELLOW, HENRY WADSWORTH - 316

FANTASTIC ARTIST’S MANUSCRIPT
263. LOOMIS,ANDREW.  JINGLETOWN: A BOOK IN PICTURE AND VERSE 
FOR LITTLE FOLK.  1941.  4to (9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), boards, some cover soil and 
wear, VG.  This is the manuscript for a never published children’s book by Loomis.  
Loomis was an American illustrator, commercial artist and author best known 
for his instructional books.  He was born in Syracuse, New York but studied at 
the Art Student’s League in New York City and the Art Institute of Chicago.  
His books are still used world over and his early prints are sought after.  This 
work contains 32 pages, each with large half page pencil drawing, many quite 
finished.  The text is typed below each picture with pencil notes and corrections.  
A charming book. $4000.00

LOTI, PIERRE - 217

WITH HANDWRITTEN LETTER FROM LOVELACE
264. LOVELACE,MAUD HART.  BETSY’S WEDDING.  NY: Crowell (1955).  
8vo (5 1/4 x 8 1/4”), cloth, 
owner name on endpaper, Fine 
in VG dust wrapper with a 
few closed tears.  Stated 1st 
printing.  In this Betsy-Tacy 
story, Betsy marries her high 
school sweetheart.  Illustrated 
by Vera Neville.  LAID IN 
IS A HANDWRITTEN 
LETTER FROM LOVELACE 
TO A FRIEND DATED 1973.  
THE ENVELOPE IS ALSO 
PRESENT.  Very scarce with the 
letter. $575.00

MACDONALD, GEORGE - 433

MACKINSTRY, ELIZABETH - 173

MACMILLAN HAPPY HOUR - 211 MALLET, BEATRICE - 4

LITTLE BOOK CIRCA 1750
WITH 29 HAND-COLORED MAPS

265. MAPS.  (EARLY) ATLAS GEOGRAPHICUS PORTABILIS: XXIX MAPPIS 
ORBIS HABITABILIS REGNA EXHIBENS.  Augsburg: Vendit inejus aedib. 
in suburb. Jocobaeo, in reg. Paradisi, s.a., no date, circa 1750.  Caelo accurate 
expressit Tobias Conradus Lotterus, delineavit et excudit Tobias Lobeck.  16mo 
(2 3/4 x 4 1/4”), contemporary and probably original blind stamped calf housed 
in a custom cloth box, Lacks free endpapers, covers rubbed, generally Very Good 
and clean.  Featuring fine copper plate engravings that include a double-page 
engraved frontis and double page engraved pictorial title by Eichler followed by 
29 hand-colored double page maps of Europe, America and Africa.  Also included 
are a double page hemisphere map of the world and a double page planisphere 
map of the heavens.  There is a 2 page index at the rear of the book.  $2500.00
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LIMITED SIGNED EDITION - POCHOIR ILLUSTRATIONS
266. MARIANA.  P’SICH.  (F.A.R. Gallery) no date circa 1945.  8vo (5 5/8 x 
7 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 53p., tiny bit of toning on bottom edge 
else VERY FINE IN SLIP CASE with mounted color plate (slip case soiled).  
LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY MARIANA (most copies 
are neither signed nor numbered).  This is the story of an old forgotten 
doll and how she finally found happiness.  The text is done in script and the 
illustrations are absolutely charming hand-colored (pochoir method) throughout 
the text.  A beautiful copy of a special little children’s book.  $375.00

MARSHAK, S. - 255

267. MARSHALL,JAMES.  THE CUT-
UPS.  NY: Viking Kestrel (1984).  4to (8 
1/4 x 10 1/4”), pictorial boards, As New 
in as new dust wrapper.  1st printing (1-5 
code).  A story about mischievous boys 
named Spud and Joe with great color 
illustrations by Marshall.  Outstanding 
copy. $100.00

FANTASTIC INSCRIPTION TO MARSHALL’S PARTNER 
WITH DRAWING

268. MARSHALL,JAMES.  SPEEDBOAT.  Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1976 (1976 
1-10 code).  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, Fine in very slightly soiled dust wrapper.  
First edition, first printing (1-10 code).  This is the story of a dog named 
Jasper Raisintoast’s adventures in his speedboat and his friend Tweedy Jones’ 
adventures at home.  An easy reader illustrated in color throughout.  THIS COPY 
IS INSCRIBED TO MARSHALL’S LIFE PARTNER “ FOR DARLING JOE - THIS 
UNWHOLESOME LITTLE BOOK.  ALL MY UNWHOLESOME LOVE - J”.  THIS 
IS  ACCOMPANIED BY A 3/4 PAGE DRAWING OF JASPER IN HIS LIVING 
ROOM, ASLEEP IN AN ARMCHAIR WHILE HOLDING A BOOK.  Unique and 
very special. $1200.00

269. (MARSHALL,JAMES)illus.  ALL 
THE WAY HOME by Lore Segal.  NY: 
Farrar Straus Giroux (1973).  Oblong 
8vo (8 1/4 x 7 1/4”), cloth, fine in fine 
dust wrapper.  Stated first edition.  
This is the humorous story about a girl 
who falls down at the park and wails 
all the way home while she is mimicked 
by a cat, a dog and a bird.  Great color 
illustrated by Marshall. $150.00

INSCRIBED TO HIS PARTNER WITH DRAWING
270. (MARSHALL,JAMES)illus.  FOUR ON THE SHORE by Edward Marshall.  
NY: Dial Books (1985).  8vo (6 x 8 3/4”), pictorial boards, As New in as new dust 
wrapper.  1st printing (1-10 code).  The threesome first introduced in Three 
by the Sea are joined by an annoying little brother Willie.  Wonderful color 
illustrations by Marshall on every page.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED TO JOSEPH 
BRYANS, JAMES MARSHALL’S LIFE PARTNER AND DEDICEE OF THE BOOK: 
“For Joe Bryans to whom this book is dedicated.  James Marshall” AND THERE 
IS A CHARMING LARGE INK DRAWING OF WILLIE.  This is beautiful and 
special copy of a book that is surprisingly scarce in 1st ed. with dw. $1000.00

MAYAN FOLK TALES
271. MAYAN INTEREST.  BRIGHT FEATHER AND OTHER MAYA TALES by 
Dorothy Rhoads.  NY: Doubleday Doran and Co. 1932 (1932).  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 1/4”), 
cloth, 196p., Fine in dust wrapper (dw chipped, few closed tears).  Stated First 
edition.  Text offers Mayan folk tales obtained from Mayan Indians in Guatamala 
and the Yucatan.  Illustrated by Lowell Houser with color frontis, 8 full page 
black and whites plus color dust wrapper and endpapers - all strongly resembling 
the work of Jean Charlot.  Scarce and an example of the many quality books 
produced in the 1930’s. $150.00

McCLOSKEY’S 1ST BOOK
272. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.  LENTIL.  NY: Junior Literary Guild and Viking 1940 
(1940).  Large 4to, cloth, Fine in Very Good+ dust wrapper slightly frayed on 
edges.  Guild FIRST EDITION OF McCLOSKEY’S FIRST BOOK!  The story of a 
little boy who was very happy except he couldn’t sing a note.  Small town life in 
1940’s America with great illus.  Bader p.154-5.  Rare. $1250.00
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HAND-COLORED
273. MCLOUGHLIN PUB.  
LITTLE BO PEEP.  NY: 
McLoughlin Brothers, no 
date, circa 1865 based on 
30 Beekman address.  4to 
(6 3/4 x 10 1/2”),  pictorial 
wraps, small chip off upper 
corner else fine condition.  
Aunt Jenny’s Series.  This 
is a combined prose and 
rhymed version of the 
nursery rhyme, illustrated 
with 7 fine hand-colored 
illustrations.  Printed on one 
side of the paper. Scarce and 
nice.  $600.00

274. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  LITTLE OLD WOMAN.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. (30 
Beekman), no date, circa 1865.  12mo (4 1/2 x 6 1/2”), pictorial wraps highlighted 
in gold, mounted on linen, 
Fine condition.  This title 
in the Susie Sunshine 
Series features a full page 
color pictorial title plus 8 
brightly colored 3/4 page 
illustrations that are well 
printed.  Susie Sunshine 
Series is listed as a “new 
series” on the rear cover.  
This book comes from a 19th 
century drug store whose 
contents were found intact 
which would account for 
the gilt cover retaining its 
sparkle.  Nice copy. Beautiful 
copy. $300.00

SHAPE BOOK
275. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  STORY OF THE THREE LITTLE PIGS.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., 1892.  4to (8 1/4 x 10 1/2”), pictorial wraps, 2 tiny edge mends, 
spine slightly rough else VG+.  Die-cut on the top edge in the shape of a pig’s 
head.  Illustrated with 6 fine full page, full color chromolithographs plus color 
covers, six 4-color lithos and 1 double page 4-color litho.  Well printed and a great 
version of this fairy tale.  A title in McLoughlin’s Little Kitten Series. $325.00

THREE LITTLE PIGS HAND-COLORED
276. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  THREE TINY PIGS.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. (30 Beekman 
St.), no date, circa 1864.  4to (6 3/4 x 10 ½”), pictorial wraps, some scattered 
internal soil else VG+.  Mama Lovechild’s Series.  The traditional fairy tale about 
the 3 little pigs who leave home to build their own houses and their encounters 
with the Wolf.  Printed on one side of the paper, there are 8 large 3/4 page 
hand-colored illustrations with the text of the story below each picture.  The 
illustrations used here are the same as those in Dean’s Three Tiny Pigs from the 
Papa Please-Well Series.  The color cover is by Momberger.  Scarce. $600.00

 BEARS / CIRCUS TITLE
277. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  A VERY SMALL TALE OF TWO VERY SMALL BEARS 
by Fredrika Grosvenor.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. 1905.  Folio (10 x 12 ½”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, slight cover soil and corners worn else VG+.  This is the 
story about some humanized bears who run away from the circus. Featuring many 
wonderful, fine chromolithographs portraying the bears and other humanized 
animals in all their glory.  Quite a scarce McLoughlin title.  $350.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)

McLOUGHLIN SEE ALSO 5- 7, 90, 164, 303, 421  McMAHAN, VALRIE - 32

2 “DUMMIES” FOR DEVIL”S TAIL
278. McPHAIL,DAVID.  THE DEVIL’S TAIL by Nanine Valen.  Offered here 
are two of the illustrator’s dummies for this book published in 1978 by Scribner.  
The story itself is a strange tale based upon an old French legend about three 
children who bring a frozen man into their home to thaw out.  Each dummy 
measures 7 x 8 ½”, some margin soil and stains, really VG+.  Both have the text 
typewritten and pasted in with many corrections and changes in one of the 
dummies.  Each also has a profusion of full and partial page pen and ink drawings 
by McPhail and the illustrations for both dummies are decidedly different.  One 
is clearly earlier with less detail but more pages (61).  On the cover of the other 
McPhail has inscribed “Best Wishes from David McPhail” with an illustration and 
title of The Devil’s Tale under which he wrote (Bastard title).  This mock-up has 
55 pages.  You don’t often get to see more than one dummy for the same book.  
These allow you to really appreciate the process. $1750.00 

McPhail was born in Newburyport, Mass..  He has illustrated the work of others, 
notably Nancy Willard’s Sailing To Cythera which was one of AIGA’s 50 Books 
of the Year in 1974, and he has authored and illustrated a profusion of books 
on his own.  His Captain Toad and the Motorbike was likewise included in AIGA’s 
1979 show of 50 Best Books.  McPhail belongs to the new breed of children’s 
book illustrators, along with James Marshall, Trina Schart Hyman and others 
- who bring a fresh originality to children’s literature.  McPhail’s style ranges 
broadly from  intricate detail reminiscent of Sendak’s and E.H. Shepard’s line 
illustrations to the broad strokes of William Steig.  See Hornbook Illustrators 
of Children’s Books vol. 4 p. 4-5, 143. 

#277
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NICE  MEGGENDORFER MOVEABLE
279. MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR.  CURIOUS CREATURES: a new moveable toy 
book.  London: H. Grevel, no date, circa 1892.  Folio (9 1/4 x 12 3/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, some soil, cover corners a bit worn, metal pieces rusty, 
really VG+ and fully operational.  This is the first English edition of the German 
Allerlei Thiere.  Featuring 8 fine hand-colored, tab operated hinged plates 
showing a variety of animals (treefrog eating insect, hedgehog, lobster, snail, 
weasel, bird in birdhouse, cockroach and squirrel).  See Haining p. 129-135 who 
reproduces several of the plates. $3250.00
 

MEXICAN FAIRY TALES
280. (MERIDA,CARLOS)illus.  THE 
HUNGRY MOON: MEXICAN NURSERY 
TALES by Patricia Ross.  NY: Alfred Knopf 
1946 (1946).  4to (7 1/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth, 
small stain bottom edge of front cover 
else VG in dust wrapper (dw with small 
pieces of spine ends).  Stated 1st edition.  
Original fairy tales based authentic 
Mexican tales, brightly illustrated in 
full colors in simple folk -art style by 
noted Mexican artist Merida.  (Bader 
p.266). $150.00

MEXICO - 271, 280 MICE - 60, 219, 251, 482

INSCRIBED WITH COLOR DRAWING & LETTERS
281. MILHOUS,KATHERINE.  WITH BELLS ON story and pictures by 
Milhous. NY: Charles Scribner (1955 A).  4to (8 x 10 1/4”), aqua pictorial 
cloth, Fine in dust wrapper with piece out of corner.  1st edition.  This is a 
Christmas story set in Pennsylvania and illustrated with many full page color 
illustrations by the Milhous (who won the Caldecott Award for The Egg Tree a 
few years earlier).  This copy is INSCRIBED BY MILHOUS TO THE AUTHOR 
RUTH HUTCHISON WITH A COLOR PENCIL DRAWING OF AN ANGEL.  
IT IS ALSO SIGNED BY HER ON THE TITLE PAGE.  LAID IN ARE TWO 
HANDWRITTEN LETTERS FROM MILHOUS TO HUTCHISON. This is a special 
book by this Caldecott Award winning author/illustrator. $450.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)

HAND COLORED
WAR SCENES

282. MILITARY INTEREST.  
SCENES FROM THE WAR.  
London: Dean & Son, no 
date (1859).  4to (9 3/4 x 
6 3/4”), 8 leaves with the 
first mounted inside front 
cover, pictorial wraps, 
spine has some wear, VG+.  
Printed on one side of the 
paper, there are fine large 
hand colored illustrations 
of soldiers in battle on each 
page with the text in verse.  
A title in Dean’s Miss Mary 
Merryheart’s Series.  Quite 
scarce. $750.00

 19TH CENTURY FRENCH ARMY PANORAMAS
MILITARY INTEREST.   EIGHT 19TH CENTURY FRENCH ARMY 
PANORAMAS.  The following 8 items are uniform, published in Paris by 
Librarie Theodore Lefevre, Emile Guerin, Editeur.  No date, circa 1890.  
Oblong 8  3/4 x 8” when closed, 42 1/2” when opened, pictorial wraps, 
Fine condition.   Inside each has 5 panes featuring very fine and detailed 
chromolithographs of French soldiers in uniform.  Well printed and striking.  
(SEE TOP OF NEXT PAGE FOR A SAMPLE OF THE PANORAMA) 

283.         MILITARY INTEREST.  ARMEE FRANCAISE: CHASSEURS A 
CHEVAL  French soldiers on horseback. $225.00

284. MILITARY INTEREST.  ARMEE FRANCAISE: CHASSEURS A PIED.    
French foot soldiers in uniform.   $225.00

#281

#284#283
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285. MILITARY INTEREST.  ARMEE FRANCAISE: CUIRASSIERS.  French 
soldiers in uniform and wearing armor on horseback.  $225.00

286. MILITARY INTEREST.    ARMEE FRANCAISE: DRAGONS.   Members of 
the Dragons - a light cavalry unit carrying swords on horseback.  $225.00

287. MILITARY INTEREST.  ARMEE FRANCAISE: HUSSARDS.  French 
soldiers in elaborate uniform (originally Hungarian) on horseback.   $225.00

288. MILITARY INTEREST.    ARMEE FRANCAISE: MUSIQUE DE LA GARDE.  
Members of a French military band with each of their instruments.  $225.00

289. MILITARY INTEREST.  ARMEE FRANCAISE: SPAHIS ALGERIENS.  
Spahis - native Algerian soldiers on horseback fighting for France wearing 
elaborate native uniforms.. $225.00

290. MILITARY INTEREST.   ARMEE FRANCAISE: ZOUAVES. French Zouave 
soldiers (originally Algerian recruits) in their distinctive exotic uniforms of baggy 
trousers and head gear.   (SEE ILLUS BOTTOM PRIOR COLUMN)  $225.00

MILITARY INTEREST SEE ALSO 8, 9, 24, 216, 388, 396, 477

FANTASY WRITTEN AND ILLUSTRATED BY MILLAR
291. MILLAR,H.R.  THE DREAMLAND EXPRESS.  NY: Dodd Mead / London: 
Humphrey Milford Oxford University Press (1927).  Oblong 4to (11 x 9”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 94p., edges rubbed, some light cover soil, clean, tight 
and VG.  This is the wonderful fantasy adventure of 3 young boys whose magic 
train takes them to imaginary lands.  Illustrated by Millar, best known for 
his work on Edith Nesbit books, with 13 wonderfully detailed full page color 
illustrations, 1 double page color spread, 5 full page black and whites and  many 
line illustrations that bring the story to life.  Written by Millar because “when I 
was a little boy I wished for a book something like this.”    $1250.00

#284
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ONE OF 20 COPIES PRINTED ON VELLUM
292. MILNE,A.A.  WINNIE THE POOH.  London: Methuen (1926).  4to, FULL 
VELLUM BINDING, very light soil else fine. 1st edition.  ONE OF ONLY 20 
COPIES PRINTED ON VELLUM AND SIGNED BY MILNE AND SHEPARD.  Rare 
in this extremely limited version.  $57,500.00

 DELUXE EDITION
LEATHER BOUND MILNE 

IN ORIGINAL BOX
293. MILNE,A.A.  NOW WE ARE 

SIX.  London: Methuen (1927).  8vo, (5 

1/8 x 7 3/8”), full publisher’s morocco, 

gilt pictorial cover with extensive gilt 

pictorial spine, all edges gilt, 103p., 

FINE IN ORIGINAL PUBLISHER’S 

BOX with printed labels on cover 

and flap, (box with some soil and 

flap mends).  First edition, DELUXE 

EDITION.  Illustrated by E.H. 

SHEPHARD and not common in this 

condition and binding.  $2850.00

FINE LIMITED WINNIE SIGNED BY MILNE

294. MILNE,A.A.  WINNIE THE POOH.  London: Methuen (1926).  

4to, cloth backed boards, Fine in dust wrapper (dw VG, some toning 

with small repair to chips at folds).  Housed in custom chemise and 

1/4 leather case.  1st ed.  LARGE PAPER COPY LIMITED TO 350 

NUMBERED COPIES ON HANDMADE PAPER SIGNED BY MILNE 

AND SHEPARD!  Illustrated by E.H. Shepard.    $16,500.00

SIGNED BY MILNE

295. MILNE,A.A.  THE SECRET 

AND OTHER STORIES.  NY: 

Fountain Press 1929. Slim 8vo, red 

cloth, paper spine label, 70p., Fine.  

LIMITED TO 700 COPIES FOR 

SALE SIGNED BY MILNE (400 for 

US, 300 for England)  4 stories by 

Milne.  1st collected edition.  Beautiful 

copy.  $750.00

EARLY AMERICAN FANTASY
296. [MITCHELL,S. WEIR].  THE WONDERFUL ADVENTURES OF FUZ-BUZ 
THE FLY AND MOTHER GRABEM.  Philadelphia: Lippincott 1867 (1866).  12mo, 
green cloth, gilt cover, beveled edges 79p., some foxing VG++.  1st edition. BAL 
14065 intermediate, binding c (no priority). This copy is inscribed Dec. 25th 
1866.  BAL describes it as having been listed as “just published Dec. 15, 1866”.  
This is a marvelous fairy fantasy written by a famous physician-author.  Fuz Buz 
must  tell a different story each night to Mother Grabem’s children in order to 
be safe. Illustrated with 9 plates plus 1 black & white by Henry C. Bispham.  This 
state of the book is quite rare, having all of the illustrations found in the large 
paper edition.  Most smaller paper formats have only 2 plates.  $1200.00
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IN DUST WRAPPER
297. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  ANNE’S HOUSE OF DREAMS.  NY: Stokes (1917).  
8vo, lavender cloth, pictorial paste-on, fine in dust wrapper (dw with some 
chips and creases).  1st edition of the 5th book about Anne where she marries 
Dr. Gilbert Blythe.  Illustrated by MARIA KIRK with tissue-guarded frontis 
repeated on cover.  Nice copy, rare in dw. $2000.00

298. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  RAINBOW VALLEY.  NY: Frederick Stokes (1919).  
8vo, green cloth, pictorial paste-on, near fine in dust wrapper (dust wrapper 
chipped with some soil).  1st ed.  The next to last “Anne” story, featuring Anne’s 
six children and their neighbors.  Illustrated by MARIA KIRK with tissue 
guarded frontis repeated on cover.  Scarce in dust wrapper.  $1000.00

MOORE, CLEMENT CLARK - 91, 169 MOSER ,BARRY - 82

FINE DEAN CLOTH BOOK
299. MOTHER GOOSE.  BO-PEEP RHYMES.  London: Dean, circa 1938.  4 ½ x 
5 ½”, pictorial cloth, 10p., As New.  Dean’s Rag Book 336 with charming color 
illustrations of Mother Goose characters by Margaret Ethel Banks including 
Little Tommy Tucker, Old Mother Hubbard, Little Miss Muffet and more.  Well 
printed and a great copy.  See Cope: p.114 $150.00

FINE DEAN CLOTH BOOK
300. MOTHER GOOSE.  (CLOTH ) MOTHER GOOSE RHYMES.  London: Dean, 
circa 1915.  3 5/8 x 5 1/4”, pictorial cloth, 10p., As New.  Dean’s Rag Book 118 with 
charming color illustrations of Mother Goose rhymes by Dorothy Goddard (cover 
by Elizabeth Travis).  Includes Simple Simon, Tom the Piper’s Son, Pat-a-Cake 
and more.  Well printed and a great copy.  See Cope: p.76. $150.00

GREAT SAALFIELD 
CLOTH BOOK

301. MOTHER GOOSE.  
(CLOTH) MOTHER 
GOOSE.  Akron: Saalfield 
1910.  Narrow 4to, cloth, 
cover margin crease else 
VG-Fine.  A great turn of 
the 19th century mother 
goose illustrated in bright 
colors on every page and 
printed on cloth.  Nice 
copy. $275.00

MOTHER GOOSE - MINT IN BOX
302. MOTHER GOOSE.  THE LOVER’S MOTHER GOOSE by John Cecil Clay.  
Indianapolis: Bobbs Merrill (1905).  4to (9 x 11 3/8”), pictorial cloth stamped 
in gold and green, pictorial 
paste-on, 92p., MINT IN 
PUBLISHER’S BOX (boxed 
soiled with some wear).  
Classic Mother Goose rhymes 
are adapted for adults.  
Illustrated in typical turn 
of the 19th century style 
with 8 beautiful color plates 
and many full page 3-color 
illustrations plus there are 
decorations on text pages.  
Printed on heavy coated 
paper, this is a beautiful 
copy of a charming Mother 
Goose. $450.00

McLOUGHLIN MOTHER 
GOOSE SHAPE BOOK

303. MOTHER GOOSE.  
(McLOUGHLIN)  MOTHER 
GOOSE.  New York: 
McLoughlin Bros. 1895.  Folio 
(7 3/4 x 16”), pictorial card 
covers die-cut in the shape 
of Mother Goose, slight 
spine rubbing else VG+.  
Illustrated with fabulous 
color cover, 4 pages have 
great chromolithographs and 
the 10 remaining pages have 
charming line illustrations 
all to accompany traditional 
nursery rhymes.  Good 
quality printing and artful 
pictures make this a stand 
out. $325.00

RICHARDSON / VOLLAND MOTHER GOOSE IN BOX
304. MOTHER GOOSE.  (VOLLAND) MOTHER GOOSE arranged by Eulalie 
Grover. Chicago: Volland (1915).  Folio (9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), blue gilt cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, FINE IN ORIGINAL BOX!  (box flaps repaired else VG+).  1st ed. of 
one of the most lavish productions done by Volland.  Magnificently illustrated by 
FREDERICK RICHARDSON, each page is a richly colored full page illustration 
with the rhyme inserted into a box within the picture,  This is a wonderful copy 
of one of the best 20th century Mother Goose books.  $1200.00

MOTHER GOOSE SEE ALSO 4, 30, 39, 40, 148, 273, 345, 432, 461

#297 - dust wrapper
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RARE VICTORIAN SPEAKING CUBE PUZZLE
305. MOVEABLE.  SPEAKING PUZZLE BOX.  No pub. information, circa 1880.  
This is a Victorian cube puzzle in the original box - but this puzzle is different.  
Each of the 6 cubes makes a different sound when a string is pulled.  The box is 
very large, measuring 16 ½” wide x 11 3/4 “ deep and 6 “ high - in fine condition 
with metal clasps.  The box is covered with printed chromolithographed paper 
and the top of the box features a brightly colored rooster and other chickens 
on the farm.  Inside the box are six large cubes - each is 5” on a side.  Like 
other cube puzzles of the era, the child can make 6 different scenes.  Unlike 
any other puzzle, EACH OF THE CUBES MAKES A DIFFERENT SOUND when 
the string on each of the cubes is pulled (one string is missing)  Laid-in are 
the six original large chromolithographed scenes that the child uses as guide 
to assemble the puzzles (the plate on the cover is the sixth scene).  This is a 
glorious puzzle, extraordinarily rare. $4500.00

RARE DARTON MOVEABLE COCK ROBIN
306. MOVEABLE.  (DARTON, HAND-COLORED)  POOR COCK ROBIN.  London: 
Darton & Co. Holborn Hill, no date, circa 1859.  4to (7 ½ x 11”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, some soil, spotting on blank pages and normal wear, this is an 
excellent copy, better than VG condition.  Similar to Dean’s early moveables in 
style and format, this features 6 fine hand-colored moveable plates operated 
with tabs, plus pictorial title page and frontis signed “Calvert”.  When the tab is 
pulled, several pieces move simultaneously.  The text of the poem is beneath each 
illustration as well as on the rear cover.  This is a Darton Two Shilling moveable book, 
extremely rare.  Montanaro v.1 p.231.  Not in Schiffren or Darton bibliographies.
(SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $3500.00

RARE DEAN TRANSFORMATION BOOK
307. MOVEABLE.  (DEAN)  TRIPLES CHANGEMENTS 
MERVEILLEUX [WALTER WONDERMENT’S WONDERFUL TREBLE 
CHANGES TO EACH PICTURE].  Paris: Guerin - Muller (London: 
Dean with imprint on rear cover), no date, circa 1859.  4to (6 3/4 
x 9 7/8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, light soil and rubbing, 
VG+.  There are 8 fantastic moveable pages with hand colored 
illustrations.  Each page has two flaps allowing the child to make 3 
different pictures with different texts by folding each flap up or 
down (similar to Harlequinades).  The first two transformations deal 
with magic tricks, the 6 others all show the consequences of naughty 
children’s misbehavior.  This is the French version of Dean’s Walter 
Wonderment’s Wonderful Treble Changes.  Quite clever and extremely 
rare. $3750.00

308. MOVEABLE.  
ANIMATED THREE LITTLE 
PIGS by Marion Merrill.  NY: 
Citadel Press (1946).  4to (8 
½ x 10 1/4”), spiral backed 
pictorial boards, slight joint 
and edge rubbing name 
on title, else VG+ in dust 
wrapper (dw with a few 
closed tears).  Featuring 4 
adorable moveable plates (in 
the style of Wehr) plus color 
lithographs in text.  Includes 
a song with musical notation.
  $225.00

CHARMING 19TH CENTURY MOVEABLE - FEMINISM
309. MOVEABLE.  A MAKE-BELIEF OF FUNNY BEASTS.  NY: New York 
Book Co., no date, circa 1890.  7 1/4 x 9 1/4”, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
near Fine condition.  There are 4 chromolithographed tab operated moveable 
plates featuring humanized elephants riding bicycles, pigs using larger pigs for 
transportation etc.  The moveable pages have a color pictorial border and there 
are half page brown illustrations on every page of text.  Apparently written by a 
woman, the text of one page showing 2 rabbits running a race while connected at 
the legs reads in part “What idiots men are!  They keep saying that union makes 
strong.  All I can say is that they are silly and cannot be trusted... I bet we are going 
to lose the race just because we believed in men’s superior wisdom.”   $800.00

RARE DOUBLE ACTION NISTER FAIRY TALE MOVEABLE
310. MOVEABLE.  (NISTER) SURPRISE PICTURES FROM FAIRY LAND by 
Clifton Bingham.  London: Nister, no date, circa 1907.  4to (7 ½ x 10”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, near FINE condition.  Featuring 6 moveable tab-operated plates 
with double action.  When the tab is pulled once, one flap flips over and if it is pulled 
twice, a second flap flips over the first!  The moveables illustrate various fairy tales 
and nursery rhymes including Little Red Riding Hood, The Three Bears, Humpty 
Dumpty, Bo Peep, Hey Diddle Diddle and Mother Hubbard.  Illustrations are by E. 
S. Hardy, J. Lawson and G.H. Thompson.  This is an outstanding copy of an unusual 
mechanical, rare in this condition.  See Peeps Into Nisterland p. 335. $1600.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)
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MOVEABLE
WIZARD OF OZ

311. MOVEABLE.  WIZARD 
OF OZ by L. Frank 
Baum.  Akron: Saalfield 
1944.  Small 4to, spiral 
backed bds, Fine in chipped 
dust wrapper.  This is the  
wonderful animated edition 
featuring 6 fine moveable 
plates by JULIAN WEHR 
as well as many color illus. 
throughout the text.  Scarce 
in dw. $400.00

312. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) 
FUN WITH FACES by 
Van.  Garden City: Garden 
City Books 1950.  4to, 
spiral backed bds, tiny bit 
of rubbing else near fine.  
Limerick style verses by 
Van are illustrated in bright 
color throughout by Julian 
Wehr.  Featuring 6 comical 
color plates operated with 
tabs letting the reader 
make comical faces.  
Rare. $450.00

313. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) 
GINGERBREAD BOY.  NY: 
Dutton (1943).  8vo (7 
x 8 3/4”), spiral backed 
bds, light edge wear, VG+.  
Featuring 6 fine moveable 
plates and other color 
illustrations by JULIAN 
WEHR.  $200.00

MOVEABLE SEE ALSO 106, 123, 188, 279, 342, 355

ITALIAN NOVELTY
314. MUNARI,BRUNO.  
WHO’S THERE?  OPEN 
THE DOOR!.  Cleveland: 
World (1957).  Folio, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
slight cover soil, margin mend 
on one leaf, VG+.  Among 
the first American editions 
of Munari’s works.  With an 
innovative approach to design, 
each page gets successively 
smaller.  Featuring bright full 
color illustrations and minimal 
text.   $500.00

MUSIC SEE 27, 23, 87, 122, 143, 288, 485

MYTH & LEGEND - 45, 72, 197, 239, 241, 271, 278, 321, 326, 428, 494

NAZI ANTI-SEMITIC CHILDREN’S BOOK
315. NAZI.  (ANTI-SEMITISM)  EIN BILDERBUCH FUR GROSS UND 
KLEIN (on title page) TRAU KEINEM FUCHS AUF GRUENER HEID’ UND 
KEINEM JUD’ BEI SEINEM EID [TRUST NO FOX ON THE GREEN HEATH 
AND NO JEW BY HIS OATH] Ein Bilderbuch fur Gross und Klein von Elvira 
Bauer.  Nurnburg: Sturmer Verlag, (1936 no additional printings).  Oblong 4to 
(9 5/8 x 7 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, slight bit of edge rubbing else 
fine.  Perhaps the most virulently anti-Semitic children’s book ever printed, this 
is illustrated in bright colors with the fine German color printing typical of the 
era. Jews are depicted as the most base and vile beings that exist - unshaven, 
dirty, leering, nasty and monstrous.  The Germans are of course angelic, strong, 
clean and brave.  The accompanying text, written by a kindergarten teacher, 
is full of hate for the Jews and it is horrifying to think that this is what little 
children grew up learning as fact in their classrooms.  It is not necessary to 
read German to understand the message of this book.  The publisher Sturmer 
under the direction of Julius Streicher also published the virulently anti Semitic 
newspaper Der Sturmer.  $3000.00

NAZI - 9, 234, 315#310 - previous page
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316. (NEILL,JOHN R.)illus.  
EVANGELINE by Henry 
Wadsworth Longfellow.  
Chicago: Reilly & Britton 
(1909).  8vo (5 ½ x 8”), cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, top edge 
gilt, 172p., slight cover soil 
else VG+.  Illustrated by Neill 
with pictorial endpapers, 
elaborate pictorial borders 
on all pages of text and with 
many full page illustrations 
as well.  A beautiful copy and 
a beautiful edition of this 
classic.  NEILL SEE ALSO 
33-7.  $150.00

NERUDA, PABLO - 181

RARE NESBIT BOOK IN 
DUST WRAPPER

317. NESBIT,E[DITH].  THE 
PILOT.  London: von Portheim 
& Co., no date, circa 1892.  8vo 
(6 x 6 3/4”), flexible pictorial 
card covers, string binding, a 
Fine copy in the original dust 
wrapper (dw chipped).  The 
story is about a ship’s pilot 
told in verse.  Illustrated with 
gorgeous chromolithographs, 
full page and in text.  This is 
a remarkable copy, rare in a 
dust wrapper. $275.00

NESS, EVELINE - 106                 NEW ZEALAND - 158

NEWBERY AWARD WINNER - 22, 29, 110, 240, 257, 417   

NEWBERY AWARD HONOR - 476

MINT COPY IN DUST  WRAPPER
318. NEWELL,PETER.  THE HOLE BOOK.  NY: Harper & Bros. 
(October 1908).  8vo (7 1/4 x 8 3/4”), blue cloth, pictorial paste-
on, FINE IN DUST WRAPPER (dw VG- with pieces off spine ends 
and rear cover, a few closed tears).  First edition.  Each page has a 
hole in the center caused by little Tom Potts’ pistol, and the story 
revolves around how the bullet affects everyone as it travels.  
Illustrated with marvelous full page illustrations by Newell.  It 
is said to have been Dr. Seuss’ favorite childhood book.  This is a 
fabulous copy, rare in the dust wrapper.  Peter Parley To Penrod 
p.125. $2750.00

NEWELL’S SLANT BOOK IN RARE DUST  WRAPPER
319. NEWELL,PETER.  THE SLANT BOOK. NY: Harper (November,1910).  
8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards, tips and edges slightly rubbed else Fine IN 
PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER! (wrapper VG+ lightly soiled and chipped).  Housed 
in a custom cloth box.  1st edition. One of Newell’s trick books (companion to 
the Hole and Rocket books).  The shape of the book itself, the text and the 
illustrations are all slanted. The story tells the tale of a baby in a runaway 
carriage who has all sorts of adventures as his vehicle slides into trouble in his 
slanted world. Wonderful full page color illustrations throughout.  A real rarity 
in the fragile dust wrapper.  $3000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)
NEWELL, PETER SEE ALSO 83 NEW ZEALAND 158

ONE OF ONLY 60
SIGNED/LIMITED COPIES OF PIRATE TWINS

320. NICHOLSON,WILLIAM.  THE PIRATE TWINS.  London: Faber and Faber 
[1929].  Oblong 8vo (10 x 7 3/8”), pictorial boards, covers very slightly dusty else 
fine.  SPECIAL EDITION LIMITED TO ONLY 60 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED 
BY NICHOLSON!  This is now a classic book about which Eyre says “a gay, witty, 
imaginative effort that was one of the most successful British children’s books 
printed in color”(p.41). It was also successful in the United States with the striking 
color lithographs capturing the fancy of young and old alike. (See also Bader 
p.60- 61).  This is a beautiful copy of the very rare limited edition.  $6500.00

NIELSEN LIMITED EDITION
321. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  EAST OF THE SUN AND WEST OF THE MOON.  
[London] Hodder & Stoughton [1914].  Large 4to, (9x11 ½”), FULL VELLUM 
BINDING stamped in blue and gold, top edge gilt, light cover soil and some rubbing 
else VG+.  LIMITED TO ONLY 500 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY NIELSEN.  
Illustrated with pictorial endpapers and featuring 25 magnificent tipped-in 
color plates with lettered guards as well as numerous detailed black and whites 
throughout the text.  This is nice copy of the RARE limited edition.  $12,750.00
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RARE NIELSEN BOOK
322. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  EVENTYRET: DAS MARCHEN [FAIRY TALES] by 
Johann Goethe.  Kobenhavn: Forlaget Kronos (1949).  4to, 63p., loose as issued in 
decorative boards and slipcase, fine.  Introduction and translation into Norwegian 
by Ernst Sorensen.  LIMITED TO 350 NUMBERED COPIES.  Illustrated by 
Nielsen with 2 full page and one almost full page black and white in his typical 
style.  The book consists of an 11 page introduction followed by Goethe’s fairy tale 
of transformation [The Green Snake and the Beautiful Lily].  Rare. $1500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)

BOXED NIELSEN IN POWDER AND CRINOLINE
323. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  IN POWDER AND CRINOLINE: fairy tales retold 
by Sir Arthur Quiller Couch.  London: Hodder & Stoughton no date [1913].  4to 
(8 ½ x 10 3/4”), lavender pictorial cloth, AS NEW IN PLAIN PAPER WRAPPER 
IN BEAUTIFUL ORIGINAL PUBLISHERS PICTORIAL BOX WITH MOUNTED 
COLOR PLATE.  1st trade edition. (second issue bound all in cloth instead of cloth 
backed boards).  Illustrated by Nielsen with 24 tipped-in color plates with pictorial 
tissue guards, pictorial endpapers plus text decorations.  This is an incredible 
copy of a really magnificent book, rarely found with the original box.  $2500.00

INSCRIBED BY NIELSEN TO SARAH LATIMORE
324. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  THE TWELVE DANCING PRINCESSES and other 
fairy tales retold by Sir Arthur Quiller-Couch.  NY: George H. Doran, no date, circa 
1915.  8vo (6 ½ x 9 1/4”), blue gilt pictorial cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (dw VG-Fine 
with minor wear).  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY NIELSEN TO SARAH BRIGGS 
LATIMORE who wrote the first bibliography of Arthur Rackham’s books.  This 
is the first edition of the smaller format of In Powder and Crinoline.  Illustrated 
by Nielsen with 16 magnificent tipped-in color plates, black and whites in text, 
pictorial endpapers, cover and dust wrapper design.  It is rare to find a non-limited 
edition signed or inscribed by Nielsen.  This is a beautiful copy.   $2000.00

NISTER PUB. - 310, 341, 471 NOAH’S ARK - 341

325. NORTON,MARY.  THE BORROWERS.  
NY: Harcourt Brace (1953).  8vo (5 3/4 x 
8”), blue pictorial cloth, 180p., slight cover 
fading and mark on endpaper else near 
Fine in near fine dust wrapper.  Stated 
1st US edition, first printing. (The U.K. 
edition came out a year earlier but with 
different illustrations.  This is the 1st 
edition with these illustrations).  Winner 
of Carnegie Medal.  The first story about 
these miniature people who must live by 
borrowing from humans, the story tells 
what happens when their daughter becomes 
friendly with a human boy.  Illustrated 
in black and white by BETH AND JOE 
KRUSH.  See Lynn p.157.  Nice bright 
copy.  $500.00

NORWAY - 239, 321
 NOVELTY - 305, 314, 339, 342

FRENCH FAIRY AND FOLK TALES INSCRIBED WITH SKETCH
326. (OAKLEY,THORNTON)illus.  FOLK TALES OF BRITTANY by Elsie 
Masson. Philadelphia: Macrae Smith (1929).  4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, corner rubbed else Fine in dust wrapper (dw VG, has a few 
mends on verso and ½” piece off top of backstrip).  First edition.  15 folk / fairy 
tales, some of which appear here for the first time are illustrated by Howard 
Pyle’s student, Oakley, with pictorial endpapers, 15 full page illustrations plus 
many partial page illustrations and striking color wrapper.  This copy has a lovely 
DATED INSCRIPTION FROM OAKLEY WITH A DETAILED SKETCH OF A 
PEASANT GIRL. $450.00

#322
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327. (OAKLEY,VIOLET)illus.  CHRIST MY REFUGE: one of seven hymns by 
Mary Baker Eddy.  Boston: 
Pub. by the Trustees under 
the Will of Mary Baker Eddy 
(1939).  7” x 9 3/4”), white 
cloth, gilt pictorial cover, 
VG-Fine. Printed on one side 
of the page, the calligraphic 
text is done in 4 colors with 
pictorial and illuminated 
initials, pictorial headpiece 
and tailpiece (half-page), 
title and cover illustrations 
plus full page color 
illustrations all beautifully 
illuminated by Oakley. 
This is a beautiful book 
by this Brandywine School 
artist.  $75.00

SCARCE KEWPIE BOOK WITH BOXED KEWPIE HANKIES
328. O’NEILL,ROSE.  THE KEWPIES THEIR BOOK written and illustrated 
by Rose O’Neill.  NY: Frederick Stokes (Nov. 1913).  4to (8 1/4 x 11”), boards, 
pictorial paste-on, slightest bit of rubbing else near Fine condition.  1st edition 
of this early Kewpie book.  Illustrated by O’Neill with pictorial endpapers, 
cover plate, plus numerous 2-color illustrations on every page depicting the 
adventures of the Kewpies.  Sold with the book is a BOXED SET OF 3 KEWPIE 
HANDKERCHIEFS!  The hankies measure 10 3/4” square and are silk screened 
with color images of the Kewpies and their friends.  The publisher’s box, which 
has flaps strengthened, has a great pictorial cover of the Kewpies.   Nice copies 
of the book are quite scarce and the boxed hankies are rare.  $2200.00

BUSTER BROWN FOLIO
329. (OUTCAULT,R.F.)  BUSTER BROWN SON CHIEN TIGER ET LEURS 
AVENTURES [BUSTER BROWN HIS DOG TIGE AND THEIR ADVENTURES].  
Paris Hachette / New 
York Herald 1903, 1904.  
Oblong folio (16 x 11 ½”), 
cloth backed pictorial card 
covers.  Corners worn, 
rear corner lacks a bit of 
paper, and normal soil, VG. 
There is a pictorial title 
page followed by 30 folio 
leaves printed on rectos 
only, each leaf consisting 
of color cartoon panels 
featuring Buster Brown 
and his misadventures.
 $500.00

OUTHWAITE’S FAIRYLAND IN DUST WRAPPER!
330. (OUTHWAITE,IDA RENTOUL)illus.  FAIRYLAND with verses by Annie R. 
Rentoul and stories by Grenbry Outhwaite and Annie Rentoul. NY: Frederick A. 
Stokes 1929.  Folio (10 1/4 x 13 1/4”), red gilt cloth, pictorial paste-on, [166] p., 
light fading on spine else FINE CONDITION IN DUST WRAPPER (dust wrapper 
has large piece off top edge of front cover, 2 pieces off spine, archival mends on 
verso).  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION which precedes the U.K. edition by 2 years 
and which includes 2 stories and 4 color plates not in the U.K. edition.  Three 
fairy stories and 23 fairy poems are illustrated with pictorial endpapers, 19 
magnificent, large color plates, 32 large and incredibly detailed black and white 
plates, plus drawings in-text.  This is one of the most sought after children’s 
books and certainly one of the most beautiful. (See Muir’s Bibliography p.644).  
Nice copy. $3250.00

GLORIOUS
POLAR BEARS

331. PARKER,B. AND 
N.  ARCTIC ORPHANS.  
London & Edinburgh.: W. & 
R. Chambers, no date, circa 
1920.  Oblong folio (12 1/4 
x 9 ½”), pictorial boards, 
slight tip rubbing else 
FINE IN DUST WRAPPER 
(dw chipped with a few 
mends).  The adventures 
of three young polar bears 
that lose their parents is 
told in verse by B. Parker.  
Illustrated by N. Parker 
with 13 incredible full page 
full color illustrations plus 
illustrations in text, pictorial 
endpapers and striking color 
covers.  One of the rarest 
of the Parkers’ fine picture 
books and a beautiful copy 
in the rare dust wrapper.
 $2000.00

PARKER PICTURE BOOK IN RARE DUST WRAPPER!  
332. PARKER,B. and N.  THE HOLE AND CORNER BOOK verses by B. Parker.  
London & Edinburgh: W. & R. Chambers no date ca 1910.  Oblong folio (12 3/4 x 9”), 
pictorial boards, a Fine copy in ORIGINAL DUST WRAPPER (minor wear to dw else 
VG-Fine).  Full page poems about baby animals of various kinds are accompanied 
by marvelous full page color lithographed plates plus illustrations in brown line on 
text pages by N[ancy] PARKER.  Lots of bunnies, otters, chicks and more. A very 
scarce and terrific picture book, rarely found with the dust wrapper.  $1850.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)
PARLEY, PETER -  PETER PARLEY TO PENROD - 318, 386

PANORAMA - 153-5, 283-90, 363, 398, 470
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KNAVE OF HEARTS IN BOX
333. (PARRISH,MAXFIELD)illus.  KNAVE OF HEARTS 

by Louise Saunders.  NY: Scribner 1925 (1925) folio, black 

cloth, pictorial paste-on, FINE IN ORIGINAL BOX!  (box 

restored as usual).  An incredibly beautiful copy of the first 

edition of Parrish’s masterwork.  Illustrated with glorious 

pictorial endpapers plus really magnificent full page color 

illustrations (printed on rectos only) and numerous rich 

color illustrations in-text, all printed on thick, heavy coated 

paper.  $4000.00

PARRISH, MAXFIELD SEE ALSO 39

PEAKE, MERVYN - 84

PEEPSHOW FROM DENMARK
334. PEEPSHOW.  DEN NORDISK IDUSTRI - LANDBRUGS 
OG KUNST - UDSTILLING (PEEPSHOW OF THE NORDIK 
EXHIBITION OF INDUSTRY 1888).  Kobenhavn: Otto B. 
Wroblewski Forlag, 1888.   When closed the peepshow measures 
4 3/4” wide x 5 7/8” opening to approximately 13 ½”.  One bellow 
replaced else near Fine condition in pictorial slip case (case 
soiled, chipped on upper sides).  When extended, the 5 color 
lithographed scenes (including back panel)  offer a detailed three 
dimensional view of the rotunda and nave of the entrance hall 
of the Exhibition.  The Nordik Exposition of Industry organized 
by Philip Schou, opened in 1888 after much turmoil about the 
direction and philosophy of the show.  Ultimately it was meant to 
showcase the human aspect of industry.  Countries from all over 
Europe participated.  See #18 of Gestetner Catalogue.   $1750.00

WATER JOUSTING
18th CENTURY ENGELBRECHT PEEPSHOW

335. PEEPSHOW.   PRESENTATION EINES FISCHERSTECHENS [WATER 
JOUSTING] by Martin Engelbrecht.  Augsburg, Germany, no date, circa 1780.  
There are 6 hand-colored panels with margins untrimmed, each 10 1/4” wide X 7 
3/4” high (regular trimmed sets measure approximately 8” wide x 6 1/4” high).  
Except for a stain in the corner of 1 panel, this is in Fine condition with the 
original label on the back of the last panel.  Each panel has cut-out hand colored 
scenes which, when viewed at spaced intervals, provide a three dimensional 
view of a river jousting outing.  Men and even women in boats try to send their 
opponents overboard as they come near until only 1 boat is left and that is 
the winner. Dozens of men and women in fancy clothing are watching from the 
riverbank.  Sold with a modern folding wooden stand used for display, allowing 
the full 3 dimensional effect to be seen.  Martin Engelbrecht and his brother 
began their publishing house in Augsburg, Germany in 1719.  Amongst other items, 
they produced the first peep shows, an early form of family entertainment.  
Engelbrecht peep shows were not bound together like their 19th century 
offspring, but were meant to be viewed on wooden frames with slats so that a 
family could have several different peep shows and view them interchangeably.  
This is a larger format, early peep show with unusual subject matter $3500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)

HELENE GUERTIK ILLUSTRATIONS
336. PERE CASTOR.  LES 
BETES QUE J’AIME   

[ANIMALS I LIKE] 
by Louv’a.  Paris: 
Flammarion 1934.  8 
1/4” square, flexible 
pictorial wraps, VG. First 
edition.  Illustrated 
with wonderful bold 
and stylized color lithos 
by HELENE GUERTIK. 
 $150.00

PERE CASTOR SEE ALSO 
                  153-5

#335

#332 - previous page
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ORIGINAL DRAWING PLUS COLOR SEPARATIONS
337. (PETERSHAM,MAUD & MISKA)illus.  SILVER MACE: 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK.  The Silver Mace is a picture story book 
about Williamsburg Virginia from its beginning as a colony.  Published 
in New York by Macmillan in 1956  Offered here are the following:

a. ORIGINAL FULL PAGE DRAWING SIGNED BY THE PETERSHAMS that 
appears on page 32 of their book about Williamsburg, Virginia.  This is matted 
and framed with

b. ORIGINAL PROOF in color for the same page, captioned by the Petershams 
in pencil.

c. SIX SHEETS OF COLOR SEPARATIONS for the final 4-color lithograph 
(yellow, red, blue and black) captioned in Petersham’s hand

d. FIRST EDITION OF THE SILVER MACE, stated first printing in dust 
wrapper.  4to, (8 1/4 x 10”), cloth backed pictorial boards.

Most of the art for the Petersham’s books (and for many other illustrators 
as well) was done in black and white and the color was applied in the printing, 
one color at a time.  All the progressive color work was done and approved by 
the Petershams themselves to ensure that it met their standards, something 
rarely done by today’s artists.  This offers fascinating insight into the publishing 
process and features a nice original drawing.  $875.00

PHOTOS OF PETS DRESSED AS HUMANS
338. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.  THE POT OF GOLD AT RAINBOW’S END 
by Harry Frees.  Chicago: 
Manning 1932.  4to (6 3/4 
x 10”), stiff pictorial card 
covers, covers slightly dusty 
else Fine.  This is the story 
about a naughty kitten 
named Tommy Toddles and 
about all of the mischief 
he gets into.  Illustrated 
with large photos on every 
page of real cats dressed 
as humans and posed in a 
variety of circumstances.  
There is also a pictorial 
border on every page.   
Frees notes that his animal 
subjects were treated with 
the utmost respect.  A nice 
copy of a very scarce Frees 
title.  $250.00

PHOTO ILLUSTRATED SEE ALSO 10, 41

STUNNING JACK ROBERTS
ART DECO PICTURE BOOK WITH INSERTS

339. PICTURE BOOK.  LA CROISIERE BLANCHE OU L’EXPEDITION MOKO-
MOKA KOKOLA texte et images par Jack Roberts.  Paris: Tolmer (1928).  Oblong 
small 8vo (7 1/4 x 6 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, slightest bit of dustiness 
on the cover else Fine.  The story follows the adventures of 3 little Black children 
at sea, trying to make it to America.  Illustrated with absolutely striking color 
illustrations on each page in true Art Deco style.  8 of the pages have slits into 

which fit 8 HAND COLORED FIGURES, some of which stand.  There is also an 
alligator hinged into the rear cover that can swivel over the top of the cover, 
making it appear as if the boat is capsizing with the children in it.  This book is 
quite something, with a little bit of everything for the collector of paper dolls, 
pochoir, Art Deco or Black interest.  See Bilderwelt im Kinderbuch #1928 with 
illus. on p. 251. Rarely found complete in such nice condition.  $2500.00

SATIRICAL FRENCH PICTURE BOOK - LOUIS BAILLY ART
340. PICTURE BOOK.  RESSEMBLANCES texte de Clement Vautel, illustrations 
by Louis Bailly.  Paris: B. Sirven, no date, circa 1925.  4to (9 ½ x 12 3/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, light edge rubbing and slight rear cover soil, VG+.  There 
are 9 animals featured.  Each has a page of text that describes its nature and 
then relates that to human characteristics, types of people or societal problems. 
There is a small color litho of the animal on the text page. Opposite each page 
of text is a full page, richly colored lithograph of a human who resembles the 
animal both in looks and personality.  It includes a monkey, giraffe, beaver, 
duck, parakeet, owl, marabout (cousin of a stork) and a vulture.  For example the 
predatory nature of a vulture is compared to a userer and on a grander scale to 
an animal waiting to pounce on the weak in society or those fallen in war.  Rare 
and visually arresting. $1375.00

NOAH’S ARK THEME
341. PICTURE BOOK.  THE TOY VILLAGE by Georgia Roberts.  London & NY: 
Nister & Dutton, no date, circa 1906.  Oblong 4to (11 1/4 x 9”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, edges rubbed else VG+.  This is a fabulous picture book with 
text in rhyme relating the tale of Noah and his crew after they came off of the 
Ark.  Illustrated by Katharine Greenland with 20 full page chromolithographs 
portraying all of the characters as toys.  See Peeps Into Nisterland p.281.  This 
is a charming picture book. $500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -------->>>>>>)

PIGS - 15, 136, 167, 275-6, 308, 360-1, 476      

PINKNEY, JERRY - 464 PIRATES - 320
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FRENCH ART DECO DOLL HOUSE PLAY BOOK
342. PLAY BOOK.  LA MAISON QUE PIERRE A MEUBLE avec personnages 
et sujets mobiles.  Paris: Fernand Nathan 1925.  Oblong folio (13 1/4 x 11 1’4”) 
cloth backed pictorial boards, a Fine copy in the original box with printed label.  
Printed on heavy card pages, there are 6 double page scenes and 2 single page 
rooms of a French house including: foyer, kitchen, pantry, master bedroom, 
child’s bedroom, dining room, bathroom plus the garden.  Slits are placed 
strategically around the rooms into which the reader can insert various people, 
toys, furniture and other figures.  Includes 60 color figures of members of the 
family, pets, toys, clothing, implements, etc.  The entire book is illustrated by 
French artist / illustrator Pierre Rousseau.  Quite scarce with so many figures, 
rare in this condition with the box. $1350.00

POE, EDGAR ALLAN - 95, 381

INSCRIBED BY POGANY
343. POGANY,WILLY.  PETERKIN by Elaine and Willy Pogany.  Philadelphia: 
McKay 1940.  4to (8 3/4 x 10 
1/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, slightest bit of edge 
rubbing else Fine in VG+ dust 
wrapper lightly frayed at 
spine ends, slightly rubbed 
at folds.  1st edition.  THIS 
COPY IS INSCRIBED BY 
POGANY Illustrated by Willy 
Pogany with 15 full page and 
smaller color illustrations 
and many black and whites 
done in a unique Disneyesque 
style that is not found in any 
of his other books.  Peterkin 
is a cute faun who gets into 
mischief in the forest.  Nice 
copy!  $350.00

POGANY’S FAIRY FLOWERS 
344. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  FAIRY FLOWERS: nature legends of facts and 
fantasy by Isidora Newman.  
NY: Henry Holt (1926).  4to 
(7 3/4 x 10”), cloth backed 
boards with a floral design, 
FINE IN ORIGINAL DUST 
WRAPPER.  Illustrated 
with 15 beautiful tipped-in 
color plates (2 with slight 
corner crease) and 15 lovely 
full page black & whites 
to accompany the fantasy 
tales of flower fairies 
and princesses.  Beautiful 
copy!  $475.00

RARE POGANY MOTHER GOOSE IN DUST WRAPPER
345. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  LITTLE MOTHER GOOSE. NY: McBride Nast 
1915.  4to (7 1/4 x 10”), boards, pictorial paste-on, Fine in the rare pictorial 
dust wrapper (dw chipped, missing a large piece off front panel).  The first 
title in a new series that was intended by the publisher to conform to the 
high standards of books by Crane and Caldecott.  Illus. with 16 color plates by 
Pogany (8 double-page) and in brown line on every page of text all done in a 
style different from any of his other books (except for the companion titles 
in this series).  Not related at all to his later Art Deco Mother Goose, this has 
charming, realistic illustrations with each page of illustration individually hinged 
into the binding.  The dust wrapper illustration is not duplicated in the text.  A 
very scarce Pogany title, incredibly rare in the dw.  $900.00

346. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  A TREASURY OF VERSE FOR LITTLE CHILDREN 
selected by M.G. Edgar.  NY: Thomas Crowell, no date [1908].  4to, (7 x 9”). green 
pictorial cloth, 256p., slight cover soil else near Fine.  An anthology of poetry 
for children by noted authors and poets is illustrated by Pogany with pictorial 
endpapers, 8 color plates and a profusion of very beautiful full page and partial 
page black & whites all throughout the text.  Nice copy.  $300.00

POLAR INTEREST  - 171 POLISH INTEREST - 1

#341 - previous page
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WITH INCREDIBLE WATERCOLOR
FILLING ENTIRE ENDPAPER

347. POLITI,LEO.  A BOAT FOR PEPPE.  NY: Charles Scribner 1950 (A).  4to 
(8 1/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth, Fine in dust wrapper with wear at folds and frayed.  First 
edition.  The story is about Peppe, the son of a Sicilian fisherman and has brightly 
colored illustrations throughout.  THIS COPY HAS A FULL PAGE WATERCOLOR 
FILLING THE FRONT FREE ENDPAPER depicting Peppe holding a boat and 
seated under a tree next to his sister.  Inscribed by Politi.  Full page drawing like 
this are rare for Politi to have done and this one is really charming.  $1500.00

SCARCE TITLE INSCRIBED
348. POLITI,LEO.  MR. FONG’S TOY SHOP.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 
(1978).  4to (8 1/4 x 10 1/4”), pictorial sturdy cloth, Fine in dust wrapper.  First 
edition, first printing with number beginning with 1.  This lovely story set in 
Chinatown features a toy store owner and little children who love to hear his 
stories.  Illustrated with full page pen ink drawings plus illustrations on all text 
pages.  THIS COPY IS ORNATELY INSCRIBED BY POLITI.  This is a scarce 
Politi title in excellent condition. $500.00

WITH LARGE FINISHED WATERCOLOR ON ENDPAPER
349. POLITI,LEO.  THE POINSETTIA.  Best-West Pub. (1967).  Folio (9 ½ x 
12 ½”), pictorial cloth, Fine in dust wrapper.  1st edition.  THIS COPY HAS A 
LARGE FINISHED WATERCOLOR ON A BLANK PRELIMINARY PAGE, SIGNED 
“SEASONS GREETINGS LEO POLITI”.  A young boy and girl are standing 
between 2 trees on a blue background.  There are flowers, bells and a butterfly 
on the branches.  The book contains Christmas customs from various lands, 
explained by Politi and beautifully illustrated in full color throughout.  Books by 
Politi with large finished watercolors like this are rare.  $1500.00

WITH CHARMING WATERCOLOR
350. (POLITI,LEO)illus.  THE THREE MIRACLES by Catherine Blanton.  NY: 
John Day (1946).  8vo (7 ½ 
x 9”), Fine in dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  A story set in 
Mexico and illustrated in 
color throughout.  THIS 
COPY IS INSCRIBED 
BY POLITI WITH A 
CHARMING WATERCOLOR 
OF JUAN, A CHARACTER 
FROM THE BOOK.  He 
cleverly includes the half-
title in the picture and 
makes the boy interactive 
with the recipients name 
below.  This is an especially 
nice copy of a scarce Politi 
book. $700.00

POLISH INTEREST - 1 POLO - 353

RARE 19TH CENTURY BUFFALO BILL POP-UP
351. POP-UP.  (PANORAMA) BUFFALO BILL’S WILDER WESTEN [BUFFALO 
BILL’S WILD WEST].  Esslingen: J.F. Schreiber (1891).  4to, (9 3/4 x 13”), 
pictorial boards, normal light shelf wear and slight creasing, VG+.  This is a 
fabulous, lavish pop-up panorama in the same style and format of Meggendorfer’s 
Circus.  The panorama opens up accordion fashion to reveal six pop-up scenes.  
Each of the six panels features an elaborate three tiered pop-out showing 
different aspects of Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show.  An exquisite and rare pop-
up in excellent condition. $5750.00
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352. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES NO. 4 ed. by S. Louis 
Giraud.  London: Strand no date, circa 1937.  8vo (7 x 8 ½”), pictorial boards, 
slight rubbing, near FINE.  Featuring 5 action packed double page color pop-ups 
including: Pipes of Pan, Enchanted Horse, Hound of Hide-Oh, Prehistoric man and 
beast, Father Christmas and his Tree.  Illustrated in color and black & white to 
accompany a variety of stories.  Beautiful copy!  $350.00

MICKEY PLAYS POLO IN HOLLYWOOD
353. POP-UP.  (DISNEY,WALT).  MICKEY HOP-LA! UNE PARTIE DE POLO.  
Paris: Hachette (1936).  4to (7 ½ x 9 1/4”), pictorial boards, fine condition in lightly 
frayed dust wrapper.  Mickey and the gang play in a polo match against Hollywood 
stars including Laurel and Hardy, Charlie Chaplin, and Harpo Marx.  Clark Gable and 
Mae West are spectators.  Featuring 3 vibrantly colored pop-ups plus color pictorial 
endpapers and many line illustrations throughout the text.  Never published in 
America, this is an amusing Disney pop-up, rare in the dust wrapper. $1250.00

UNIQUE POP-UP PANORAMA WITH MIRRORS
354. POP-UP.  (PANORAMA) PETIT POUCET [TOM THUMB] created by 
Robert de Longchamp.  Paris: Editions Bias (1951).  This is 4 panel double-sided 
panorama that measures 9 x 11 3/4” when closed and is in Fine condition.  When 
opened, the inside panels have a unique mechanism.  Each panel has two color 
illustrated flaps that are to be lifted up and joined in the center of the page 
using the slots in one panel to remain erect, essentially creating a triangle.  
On the bottom section there is a full color scene that appears to become 3 
dimensional by using reflections from a mirror like surface that reflects the 
pictures from inside the 2 flaps to complete the scene.  There is text below 
each image.  The back sides of 2 panels have illustrations with text of the story, 
the other two panels are full page color illustrations forming the front and back 
covers. Clever and rare and really a unique treatment. $975.00

RARE KUBASTA POP-UP
355. POP-UP.  (KUBASTA)  TIP AND TOP AND TAP LOOK AT SHIPS.  
(London: Bancroft 1964). Large square 4to, stiff pictorial card covers, near Fine.  
This is a fabulous action book featuring 6 double-page pop-up pages - all showing 
the sea adventures of Tip and Top.  Illustrations in color and pop-ups designed 
by V. KUBASTA.    $475.00

POP-UP ORPHAN ANNIE
356. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON / PLEASURE BOOKS)  LITTLE ORPHAN ANNIE 
AND JUMBO THE CIRCUS ELEPHANT by Harold Gray.  Chicago: Pleasure Books 
(1935).  Square 4to, pictorial boards, covers lightly soiled else near Fine.  Featuring 
3 marvelous double page color pop-ups and many b&w’s in-text. $525.00

357. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON)  JACK THE GIANT KILLER and other tales.  
NY: Blue Ribbon (1932).  Thick 4to, pictorial boards, usual hinge strains else 
unusually FINE IN FINE DUST WRAPPER.  Containing the title story as well as 
Little Red Riding Hood and Sleeping Beauty. Illustrated by HAROLD LENTZ with 
color endpapers, many black and whites and 4 fabulous double page color pop-
ups.  Due to the thickness of the pages few copies of this title survive in nice 
condition.  This is the nicest copy you’re likely to find. $900.00

#354
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358. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON) LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD.  
NY: Blue Ribbon (1934).  4to, pictorial boards, VG+.  Illustrated 
in black and white by C. Carey Cloud and with 3 wonderful double 
page color pop-ups by HAROLD LENTZ.  A particularly nice 
copy.  $300.00

IN RARE PRINTED DUST WRAPPER
359. POTTER,BEATRIX.  TALE OF TIMMY TIPTOES.  London: Warne 1911 
(1911).  12mo (4 1/4 x 5 3/4”), dark green boards, pictorial paste-on, small owner 
inscription else Fine IN ORIGINAL PRINTED GLASSINE WRAPPER which lists 
this title last on the rear panel, lists Roly Poly, Pie, and Ginger on front flap and 
Fierce Bad Rabbit and Miss Moppet on rear flap. (wrapper has ½” chip top of 
spine, base of spine has “1-net” price, a few smaller chips elsewhere but overall 
VG).  1st ed.  Illustrated with color frontis plus 26 color plates and pictorial 
endpapers (plate X, Quinby 20).  Exceptional copy, rare in wrapper.  $3250.00

360. POTTER,BEATRIX.  TALE OF PIGLING BLAND.  
London: Warne 1913 (1913).  12mo, green boards, 
pictorial paste-on, some light wear to spine ends else 
near fine.  1st ed., illustrated with color plates by 
Potter. $750.00

FINE COPY IN DUST WRAPPER
361. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE TALE OF LITTLE PIG ROBINSON.  London: 
Frederick Warne (1930).  8vo (6 ½ x 8”), blue gilt pictorial cloth, 141p., slight 
wear, Fine condition in Fine dust wrapper with mounted color plate.  1st edition.  
Illustrated with 6 fine color plates plus numerous line illustrations in text and 
pictorial endpapers.  A beautiful copy.  Quinby 30.  $1200.00

SCARCE BLUE RIBBON
“MIDGET” POP-UP

362. [POTTER,BEATRIX].  THE TALE 
OF PETER RABBIT.  NY: Blue Ribbon 
(1934).  16mo (3 3/4 x 5”), pictorial 
boards, 60p., rubbing on edges and spine 
ends else VG+ condition.  This is a title 
in Blue Ribbon’s Midget Pop-up Series.  
Featuring one double-page color pop-
up and 26 full page black and whites to 
accompany the story of Peter Rabbit, 
illustrated by C. CAREY CLOUD.  Very 
scarce. $650.00

PRE 1870 - 1, 6, 14, 130, 139-42, 144-52, 
              165, 167, 221, 265, 276, 282,           
              296, 306-7, 335, 420, 423

363. PRESTON,CHLOE.  CUDDLY KIDDIES.  London: Tuck, no date, circa 1915.  
4to (8 x 10”), pictorial boards, some cover rubbing else VG+.  This is a double-
sided 8 section panorama with 16 fabulous color plates (including covers) of 
delightful wide-eyed children.  This can be read as a book or opened up for 
display.   Scarce. $1200.00

364. (PRESTON,CHLOE)illus.  BARBARA PEEK-A-BOOS HOLIDAY.  London: 
Humphrey Milford / Oxford University Press, no date, circa 1915.  Square 4to, 
pictorial boards, color paste-on, slight wear to paper and sl. soil, VG+.  Featuring 
8 fine color plates plus numerous black and whites showing the trials and 
tribulations of Barbara with adorable humanized bunnies. $500.00
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CHINESE COMMUNIST 
PROPAGANDA

365. PROPAGANDA.  MIN UND GO: EIN BRIEF 
AUS CHINA verse by Paul Wiens.  Berlin: Der 
Kinderbuchverlag (1952).  Oblong 4to (11 1/4 x 8 
1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, light edge 
wear slight soil, near Fine.  1st edition.  This is an 
East German communist children’s book extolling 
the virtues of Mao’s Communist Chinese ideologies 
through a picture book starring 2 Chinese brothers 
named Min and Go.  Each page of text in rhyme faces 
a fantastic full page color lithograph illustration (14 
full page plus one partial page) showing how wonderful 
life is in China since the Communists have come to 
power. Everyone is happily working, shops are full of 
produce and whatever anyone needs is available to 
them.  One scene shows Stalin bringing a delegation 
to see how wonderful things are under Communism.  
Another shows a group of angry children trying to 
beat a monster waving an American flag.  Really 
remarkable and quite scarce.  (SEE ALSO REAR 
COVER) $1200.00

ITALIAN FASCIST PROPAGANDA READER
366. PROPAGANDA.  SILLABARIO E PICCOLE LETTURE by Dina Bucciarelli 
Belardinelli.  Libreria Dello Stato (1930).  8vo (6 3/4 x 9 ½”), cloth backed stiff 
pictorial wraps, 95 [2]p., covers dusty else VG+.  A stunning reader for young 
children, this is has wonderful art deco color illustrations on every page by A. 
DELLA TORRE.  Several of the illustrations are political or  militaristic including 
a young girl saluting the image of Mussolini entitled “Viva la Duce! $900.00

PROPAGANDA SEE ALSO 234, 399, 486

367. PROVENSEN,ALICE AND MARTIN.  WHO’S IN THE EGG?  A Big Golden 
Book.  Western Pub. Co. 1970.  4to (9 3/4 x 12 3/4”), pictorial boards, near Fine 
in a VG-Fine price clipped dust wrapper.  Presumable first edition.  A gentle 
introduction to the beginning of life for the young child with charming color 
lithographs filling nearly every page.  (SEE ILLUS NEXT COLUMN) $200.00

PUPPETS - 96, 97, 125 PUZZLE - 305

INDIA FAIRY TALES
368. PYLE,KATHARINE.  FAIRY TALES FROM INDIA.  Philadelphia: 
Lippincott 1926 (1926).  8vo (7 1/4 x 9 ½”), red gilt decorated. cloth, near fine in 
dust wrapper with color plate on the cover (dw old reinforcement on verso). 1st 
edition.  12 fairy tales from India edited by Ms. Pyle and illustrated by her as 
well with 12 color plates, 2 pictorial headpieces and pictorial title page.  Scarce 
in dust wrapper.    (SEE ILLUS BOTTOM PRIOR COLUMN) $225.00

369. PYLE,KATHARINE.  IN THE GREEN FOREST by Katharine Pyle.  Boston: 
Little Brown, 1902 
(Oct.1902). 8vo (6 3/4 
x 9”), green pictorial 
cloth, rear cover has 
some inoffensive but 
visible stains, faint 
corner stain, actually 
looks much better 
than it sounds, VG.  1st 
edition.  This is magical 
fairy story of elves in 
the forest, illustrated 
by Miss Pyle with 5 
full page half-tone 
plates plus many lively 
black and whites in 
text.   $200.00

#367
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1 OF 25 COPIES
WITH DRAWING SIGNED BY RACKHAM 

370. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  FAIRY TALES BY HANS 
ANDERSEN.  London: Harrap (1932).  4to (8 ½ x 10 ½”), 
publisher’s special full green morocco with triple gilt fillet 
border and pictorial gold design on front cover after Rackham.  
Spine slightly toned else Fine.  ONE OF ONLY 25 COPIES 
OF A TOTAL LIMITED EDITION OF 525 COPIES (OF 
WHICH 500 WERE FOR SALE).  THIS COPY IS MARKED 
PRESENTATION IN RACKHAM’S HAND AND SIGNED BY 
RACKHAM.  Illustrated with 12 beautiful color plates, pictorial 
endpapers and 59 wonderful black and whites.  This copy has an 
ORIGINAL DRAWING BY RACKHAM, SIGNED AND DATED 
BY HIM ON AN INTEGRAL BLANK.  TITLED “THE UGLY 
DUCKLING” (in Rackham’s hand).  This is a charming drawing 
of Mother and Father Duck with 3 baby ducklings between 
them - the Ugly duckling stands alone.  A truly special book.  
Rare.  $18,500.00

PRESENTATION COPY TO SARAH LATIMORE 
371. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  IMAGINA by Julia Ellsworth Ford.  
NY: Duffield 1914 (1914).  4to (7 ½ x 9 ½”), cloth, slight fading on 
rear cover else Fine, curiously in a Dodd Mead dust wrapper with 
small hole, some fraying.  1st edition.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY 
JULIA FORD TO SARAH LATIMORE, RACKHAM’S BIBLIOGRAPHER:

“ To Miss Latimore with the author’s best wishes.  My daughter 
Lauren Ford illustrated this book in black and white when she was 17 
years old.  She is now a celebrated artist.  One of her pictures was 
accepted by the Metropolitan Museum in N.Y.    Julia Ellsworth Ford.”

A fanciful tale, illustrated by Rackham with 2 beautiful color plates, one of which 
is repeated on the dust wrapper and pictorial endpapers.  Also illustrated by the 
authors daughter, LAUREN FORD in black and white.  A special copy.  $950.00

LIMITED TO ONLY 560 COPIES
THIS WITH WATERCOLOR BY 

RACKHAM
372. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  INGOLDSBY 
LEGENDS by Thomas Ingoldsby. London: Dent 
1907.  Large thick 4to, full gilt pictorial vellum, 
inconspicuous mend on 2 text pages else fine with new 
ties.  LIMITED TO ONLY 560 SIGNED BY RACKHAM 
(500 for sale).  Featuring 24 beautiful tipped-in color 
plates mounted on dark paper, 12 full page tinted illus. 
and 66 b&w drawings plus pictorial endpapers.  THIS 
COPY FEATURES A FINE HALF PAGE WATERCOLOR 
DRAWING SIGNED BY RACKHAM!  The image 
depicts a witch-like old woman and her black cat 
standing near her cottage - a  version of the color 
plate on page 26 of the book depicting the old woman 
who dwells upon Tappington Moor.  This is a special 
copy. $13,500.00

IN RARE PUBLISHER’S MOROCCO BINDING
373. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  THE COMPLEAT ANGLER by Izaak Walton. 
London: George Harrap (1931).  4to (8 x 10”), PUBLISHER’S FULL GREEN 
MOROCCO BINDING STAMPED IN GOLD AND BLIND, top edge gilt, spine 
very slightly faded else fine in custom cloth slipcase.  Illustrated with pictorial 
endpapers, 12 color plates and numerous black and whites.  This publisher’s 
binding is rare.  See Riall p. 175.  $1250.00


